
 
 
To: Members of the  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 

Councillor Yvonne Bear (Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillors Vanessa Allen, Julian Benington, Katy Boughey, Peter Dean, 

Simon Fawthrop, Christine Harris, Colin Hitchins, Samaris Huntington-Thresher, 
William Huntington-Thresher, Charles Joel, Josh King, Tony Owen, Richard Scoates, 
Kieran Terry and Michael Turner 

 
 A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held at Bromley Civic 

Centre on WEDNESDAY 1 DECEMBER 2021 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 TASNIM SHAWKAT 

Director of Corporate Services & Governance  
 

 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 Questions specifically relating to reports on the agenda should be received within two 
working days of the normal publication date of the agenda.  Please ensure that 
questions specifically relating to reports on the agenda are received by the Democratic 
Services Team by 5 pm on Thursday 25 November 2021. 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Philippa Gibbs 

   Philippa.Gibbs@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7638   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 23 November 2021 

Public speaking on planning application reports is a feature at meetings of the 

Development Control Committee and Plans Sub-Committees. It is also possible for the 
public to speak on Contravention Reports and Tree Preservation Orders at Plans Sub-
Committees. Members of the public wishing to speak will need to have already written to 

the Council expressing their view on the particular matter and have indicated their wish to 
do so to Democratic Services by no later than 10.00 a.m. on the working day before the 

date of the meeting. 
 
The inclusion of public contributions, and their conduct, will be at the discretion of the 

Chairman. Such contributions will normally be limited to two speakers per proposal, one 
for and one against, each with three minutes to put their point across. 

 
For further details, please telephone 020 8461 7638. 



 
 

4    MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

5    PLANNING APPLICATION (20/04838/FULL1) - UNIT 2A FARNBOROUGH WAY, 
BROMLEY (FARNBOROUGH AND CROFTON WARD) (Pages 9 - 44) 

 

6   PLANNING APPLICATION (21/02861/FULL1) - CROFTON HALLS (SOUTH), YORK 
RISE, ORPINGTON (FARNBOROUGH AND CROFTON WARD)  

 (to follow) 

 

7    PLANNING APPLICATION (21/03145/FULL1) - 208-212 HIGH STREET 
ORPINGTON, BR6 0JN (ORPINGTON WARD) (Pages 45 - 92) 

 

8    PLANNING APPLICATION (21/03220/FULL1) - 32 HOMEFIELD RISE, ORPINGTON 
(ORPINGTON WARD) (Pages 93 - 128) 

 

9    DELEGATED ENFORCEMENT ACTION (JULY 2021 TO SEPTEMBER 2021) 

(Pages 129 - 132) 
 

10    COUNCILLOR PLANNING APPLICATION 'CALL-INS' (Pages 133 - 136) 

 The Council’s Local Planning Protocol and Code of Conduct sets out how planning 

applications are dealt with in Bromley. 
 

https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/documents/s50085232/Constitution%20Appendix%2011%20Local%20Planning%20Protocol.pdf


  

1 

Report No. 
DRR000000 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: Development Control Committee 

Date:  1 December 2021 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES 
 

Contact Officer: Tim Horsman, Assistant Director (Planning) 

E-mail:  Tim.Horsman@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Ben Johnson, Head of Planning Policy and Strategy 
E-mail:  ben.johnson@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Director of Housing, Planning, Property and Regeneration 

Ward: Copers Cope; Chislehurst; Bromley Town 

 

1. Reason for report 

1.1 For Members to monitor progress against actions outstanding from previous meetings. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
[...]
ers in Development Management will be made aware of the documents and that DCC consider 

them to represent best practice, but with the caveat that they are informal documents. 
 
Finally, officers involved in the ongoing preparation of the Bromley Design Guide SPD will have 

regard to the three guides when preparing the shopfront design guidance section of the document. 

 

Page 8



 
Committee Date 
 

 
1st December 2021 

 
Address 
 
 
 

 
UNIT 2A FARNBOROUGH WAY 
(Frankie & Benny's) 
FARNBOROUGH  
ORPINGTON  
BR6 7DH 

Application 
number  

20/04838/FULL1 
 

Officer   
Agnieszka Nowak-John 

Ward  Farnborough and Crofton 

Proposal  
(Summary) 
 

Demolition of existing buildings on site. Redevelopment 
to provide a food store (Class E) and associated 
access, car parking, and landscaping works. 
 

Applicant  Agent  

 
ALDI Stores Ltd. 
 
 
 

 
Miss Katia Clarke 
Planning Potential Ltd. 

Reason for  
referral to  
committee 
 
 

 
 
Strategic/Major Development 
 

Councillor call in 
 
Yes (Due to local 
interest) 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
  

 
Refuse Planning Permission 

 

KEY DESIGNATIONS  

• Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  

• London City Airport Safeguarding  

• Smoke Control  

 

Land use Details  

 Use Class or Use 
description   
 

 
Floor space (GIA SQM) 

 
Existing  
 
 

 
Former A3 Use Class 
(Restaurant)  

 
379 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
Proposed  
 
 

 
E Use Class  
(Food store) 

 
1,790 

Vehicle parking  Existing number 
of spaces 
 

Total proposed 
including spaces 
retained  
 

Difference 
in spaces  
(+ or -) 

Standard car spaces 25 
 

46 24 

Disabled car spaces  
 

NA 3 3 

Cycle  NA 
 

33 33 

 

Electric car charging points  2 
 

 

Representation  
summary  
 
 

 
Consultation on the original proposal took place in 
January 2021. Subsequent consultation on the revised 
scheme started in September 2021. 
 
Neighbour letters were sent on 17th September. A press 
advert was published in News Shopper on the 2
[...]
son of its design, scale, siting and 

elevated position, appear unneighbourly and overbearing and would result in 
an undue sense of enclosure to the occupiers of No. 15 Palmerston Road and, 
to a lesser degree, No.14 Palmerston Road. As such, the proposal would be 
materially harmful to the amenities of these residents, thereby contrary to Local 
Plan Policy 37.   
 

3 The proposal would introduce a large food store on the site with a PTAL rating 
of 1a/1b, thereby resulting in a retail development that is excessively dependent 
on the use of private car. The proposed development is therefore inconsistent 
with the overarching strategy of promoting sustainable transport and minimising 
greenhouse gas emissions, contrary to Policy 31 of the Bromley Local Plan, 
Policy T1 of the London Plan and the NPPF. 
 

 
 

Page 44



   
Committee 
Date 
 

 
1st December 2021 

 
Address 
 
 
 

 
208-212 High Street  
Orpington 
BR6 0JN 

Application 
number  

21/03145/FULL1 Officer:  Agnieszka Nowak-John 

 
Ward  
 

 
Orpington 

Proposal  
 

 
Demolition of existing building and erection of a part three, four and 
five storey building consisting of ground floor commercial retail and 
office/workshop floorspace (Class E), with 40 residential units (10 x 
one bed, 28 x two bed and 2 x three bed), together with ground level 
communal space, cycle parking, 2 x disabled off-street parking 
spaces at the rear (accessed via Vinson Close), communal 
gardens/landscaping and all associated ancillary development. 
 

Applicant  Agent  

Acklam Orpington Ltd Mark Hoskins  
NTR Planning Ltd 

 

Reason for  
referral to  
committee 
 

Major application outside delegated 
authority. 
 

Councillor call in 
No 

RECOMMENDATION 
  

PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AND S106 
LEGAL AGREEMENT  
 

 

KEY DESIGNATIONS 
 
Orpington Town Centre 
Archaeological Priority Area 
Renewal Area – Cray Valley 
Area of Deficiency in Access to Nature 
 

 

Land use Details  

 Use Class or Use 

[...]
ties and 
arrangements to provide for the needs of the future occupiers within the 
site. As such the proposal may prejudice the free flow of traffic and 
conditions of general safety within the parking area and along the 
adjacent access road to Roberts Mews contrary to Policies 30 and 32 of 
the Bromley Local Plan and Policies 6.12 and 6.13 of the London Plan. 

 
3.3 20/04562/FULL1 - Demolition of existing building and erection of a part three, 

four and five storey building consisting of ground floor commercial retail 

floorspace, with 44 residential units (1 x studio, 24 x one bed, 12 x two bed and 

7 x three bed) and a two storey building to the rear fronting Vinson Close 

providing 1 x three bed residential unit, together with ground level car/cycle 

parking, communal gardens/landscaping and all associated ancillary 

development. Application was withdrawn. 

 

4.  CONSULATION SUMMARY 

4.1  Statutory 
 

• Thames Water – No objection 
   
The site is located within 15m of a strategic water main and details of a piling method 
statement including the depth and type of piling to be undertaken and the methodology 
by which such pilling will be carried out, including measures to present and minimise 
the potential for damage to subsurface water infrastructure and the programme for the 
works should be submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority, in 
consultation with Thames Water.  There are water mains crossing or close to the site. 
The applicant is also reminded that there are water mains crossing or close to your 
development. Any building over or construction within 3 metres of water mains would 
not be permitted.  

Page 52



 
No objection with regard to the waste water network. sewage treatment work and 
water network infrastructure capacity. Thames Water will aim to provide customers 
with a minimum pressure of 10m head (approx. 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litre/minute 
at the point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes. The development 
[...]
Mobile machinery to comply with relevant emissions standards 
38. Use of the commercial floor space as retail Class E(a) only  
39. Use of the office floor space as office Class E(g)(i and ii) only  
40. Removal of PD right for upward extensions 
41. Fixed plant noise  
42. Highway drainage 
43. Car free housing 
44. Contamination 
45. No works in nesting season 
 
Informatives 
 

• Mayoral CIL  

• Dust Monitoring 

• Vehicle crossover strengthened  

• Thames Water (various) 

• The contractor shall consult with the Health and Safety Executive when 
removing asbestos materials 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 92



Committee Date 
 

 
01/12/2021 

Agenda Item: 
 

 

 
 

Address 
 

 
 

 

32 Homefield Rise  
Orpington  

BR6 0RU 

Application 
number  

21/03220/FULL1 

 

Officer Jessica Lai 

 

Ward  
 

Orpington  
 

Proposal  

 
Demolition of number 34 and 36 Homefield Rise, 

retention of number 32 Homefield Rise. Formation of 
new access and erection of a part 3/part 4 storey block 

containing 17 apartments with 14 car parking spaces, 
cycle store and refuse store. 

Applicant  Agent  

 
Lansdown Goldman Klein & Clarion 

Housing Group 
Press House  

Crest View Drive 
Petts Wood 
BR5 1FE 

 

 
Robinson Escott Planning 

Downe House 
303 High Street 

Orpington 
BR6 0NN 
 

Reason for  
referral to  

committee 

 

 
Major Application.  

Outside Delegated Authority 

Councillor call in 

 

Yes  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

  

 

Approve, subject to planning condition and 
s106 legal agreement. 
 

 

 
KEY DESIGNATIONS  

 

Area of Archaeological Significance  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport  

Open Space Deficiency 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



 
Residential Use – Phase 3 (No. 32, 34 and No. 36 Homefield Rise)   

 Number of bedrooms per unit (habitable room) 

 

1 bed 2 bed Total   

 

Market 
 

5 unit  

(16 habitable 
room) 

6 11 

Affordable rent  3 1 4 

Intermediate  0 2 2 

Total  8 9 17 

 
[...]


8. Land contamination  
 
Above ground  
 

9. Stage 2 Road Safety Audit (moved from pre-commencement as requested 

by applicant) 
10. Secure by Design 

11. Details of external materials  
12. Electric charging points (active and passive) 
13. Privacy screening  

14. Landscaping  
15. Bicycle parking  

16. Child play provision and equipment  
17. Ecology supervision, enhancement and biodiversity net gain including bird 

box and swift bricks.  
 
Prior to occupation conditions 

 

18. Car park management plan  
19. Stopping-up of existing access  

20. Stage 3 Road Safety Audit  
21. Refuse storage provision confirming its enclosure  

22. Energy Statement verification (moved from above ground) 
 

Compliance  

 

23. Hardstanding for wash-down facilities for construction vehicles 

Page 126



24. All Non-Road Mobile machinery to comply with relevant emissions 
standards  

25. Wheelchair units  
26. Parking spaces  

27. Air quality 
28. Fire strategy 

 
Informatives  
 

 Mayoral and Local CIL 

 Secured by Design  

 Environmental Health  

 Vehicle crossover application  

 Thames Water (various)  

 Site 11 policy requirement 

Page 127



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No.  
HPR2021/064 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

Date:  Wednesday 1st December 2021 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: DELEGATED ENFORCEMENT ACTION (JULY 2021 TO 
SEPTEMBER 2021) 
 

Contact Officer: John Stephenson, Head of Planning and Development Support Team 
Tel: 0208 313 4687   E-mail:  John.Stephenson@bromley.gov.uk 

 

Chief Officer: Tim Horsman, Assistant Director Planning & Building Control Housing, 

Planning and Regeneration. 
 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

Enforcement action has been authorised under Delegated Authority for the following alleged 
breaches of planning control. In accordance with agreed procedures Mem
[...]
r a greater 
requirement for staff working outside of normal hours. 

Non-Applicable Sections: Impact On Vulnerable Adults and Children; Policy 

Implications; Legal Implications; Procurement Implications 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

N/A 

 

Page 136


	Agenda
	4 MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES
	5 PLANNING APPLICATION (20/04838/FULL1) - UNIT 2A FARNBOROUGH WAY, BROMLEY (Farnborough and Crofton Ward)
	7 PLANNING APPLICATION (21/03145/FULL1) - 208-212 HIGH STREET ORPINGTON, BR6 0JN (Orpington Ward)
	8 PLANNING APPLICATION (21/03220/FULL1) - 32 HOMEFIELD RISE, ORPINGTON (Orpington Ward)
	9 DELEGATED ENFORCEMENT ACTION (JULY 2021 TO SEPTEMBER 2021)
	10 COUNCILLOR PLANNING APPLICATION 'CALL-INS'



Minutes of the meeting


63 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 1 December 2021 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 

Councillor Yvonne Bear (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Vanessa Allen, Julian Benington, 

Nicholas Bennett MA J.P., Katy Boughey, Peter Dean, 
Simon Fawthrop, Christine Harris, Colin Hitchins, 
Samaris Huntington-Thresher, Charles Joel, Josh King, 

Richard Scoates and Kieran Terry 
 

Also Present: 

 
Councillor Christopher Marlow 

 
 

68   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Michael Turner, Councillor Tony 
Owen and Councillor William Huntington-Thresher.  Councillor Nicholas 

Bennett attended as substitute for Councillor Huntington-Thresher. 
 
69   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
In respect of Minute 75 (Item 8), Councillors Benington and Hitchins declared 

that they were aware of the applicant through the Biggin Hill Memorial Trust. 
 
70   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 

 

No questions were received. 
 
71   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The report provided an update on matters outstanding from the Committee 

meeting on 2 November 2021. 
 
The Chairman reported that the Shop Front Guides had not yet been 

uploaded onto the website as a result of the corporate website content freeze 
for non-essential updates currently in operation as part of the ongoing review 

of the Council’s website.  The Chairman confirmed that Officers had been 
asked to expedite this and ensure that the Shop Front Guides were loaded 
onto the website by January 2022. 

 
Councillor Bennett requested that as Design and Heritage Champion he be 

consulted concerning the development of the Design Guides. 



Development Control Committee 
1 December 2021 
 

64 

 
Members requested that they be provided with more information concerning 

the website content freeze – why it was in operation, until when the freeze 
was effective, and how emergency updates were actioned. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

72   PLANNING APPLICATION (20/04838/FULL1) - UNIT 2A 
FARNBOROUGH WAY, BROMLEY (Farnborough and Crofton 
Ward) 

 
Description of application – Demolition of existing buildings on site.  

Redevelopment to provide a food store (Class E) and associated access, car 
parking, and landscaping works. 
 

The Planning Officer gave a brief presentation, overview of the application 
and update on the report. 

 
Oral representations in support of the application were received from the 
applicant who gave the following responses to Member questions:- 

 

 Over time the scheme had evolved and care had been taken, 

especially in relation to the side elevation, to ensure that it was in 
keeping with the residential area.  A more contemporary approach had 
been taken to entice people to the area. 

 

 Access onto the A21 Farnborough Way was designed as left in and left 

out to minimise traffic disruption.  The traffic island in the A21 was 
intended to prevent drivers turning right onto the A21. 

 

 In designing the proposals, there had been an awareness of concerns 
around overdevelopment. As such, the proposed store was of average 

size for an Aldi store. 
 

 There had been extensive engagement in terms of design and the 
applicants considered that they had developed a sensitive design with 
the most recent proposals receiving support from local residents. 

 

 Delivery times were set out within the noise statement which had been 

submitted with the application and there was currently no intention to 
vary delivery times. 
 

 There had been a request to quantify the number of cars travelling into 
Farnborough Village and the view had been reached that it would be 

an insignificant number in terms of a quantifiable impact. 
 

 It was not considered that a new Aldi Store would have a significant 
impact on the local stores in Farnborough Village.  Aldi offered a limited 



Development Control Committee 
1 December 2021 

 

65 
 

number of lines and did not have in-house concessions such as a 
butcher.  Only 20% of sales space was dedicated to non-food products. 

 
Committee Member and Ward Member Councillor Joel reported that while the 
applicants had made an attempt to address concerns around bulk, size, traffic 

movement, deliveries and the impact on the A21 and Farnborough Village, 
concerns had not been entirely addressed.  It was noted that at peak times 

there was bad traffic congestion on Farnborough Way heading into Bromley.  
There were also concerns that staff travelling to the site by car may park in 
surrounding roads.  Cllr Joel cited problems with car parking at the Lidl store 

in Locksbottom and suggested that a similar issue may arise with this site if 
approved.  Consequently, on the basis of design and car parking, Councillor 

Joel supported the Officer recommendation and moved that the application be 
refused. 
 

Councillor Terry reported that he generally supported the application but 
considered that there was some further work needed in terms of design and 

landscaping.  The proposals offered welcome opportunities for local 
employment.  Councillor Terry suggested that some of the comments in the 
report around car parking were confusing and the comments from Transport 

for London around the lack of a local bus service were unhelpful given that 
they were the responsible authority for contracting out bus services and could 
therefore extend a bus route if there was a concern. Councillor Terry moved 

that the application be deferred to enable the applicants to review and amend 
the design. 

 
Councillor Bear noted that it was a finely balanced application with no 
overwhelming support either way.  However, Councillor Bear agreed that 

more work could be undertaken on the design of the proposal and seconded 
the motion for deferral on that basis. 

 
Councillor Bennett expressed support for the application noting that the site 
had been used for retail/industrial purposes for some time.  Whilst the impact 

on other shops in the area should not be a material planning consideration, 
there was evidence that shops could compete and survive, with the free 

market having a part to play.  Councillor Bennett expressed the view that the 
design was in keeping with the industrial site and therefore moved that 
approval be granted. He added that TfL could extend the 261 bus route from 

the Princess Royal University Hospital to Farnborough Way to meet 
passenger needs. The motion for approval was seconded by Councillor 

Hitchins. 
 
While supportive of the application which would be of benefit to the residential 

area, Councillor Samaris Huntington-Thresher reported that she would like to 
see the design softened slightly.  On that basis Councillor Huntington-

Thresher supported deferral. 
 
Councillor Scoates noted that the site was on the edge of a rural village next 

to a main road. As such, he would not describe the site as ‘industrial’.  
Councillor Scoates expressed the view that the proposals amounted to 



Development Control Committee 
1 December 2021 
 

66 

overdevelopment of the site.  His main concern was the bulk of the 
development which was not in-keeping with the local area.  As such, 

Councillor Scoates supported refusal. 
 
Councillor Boughey noted that it was a commercial site. However, there was 

scope for improving the design of the proposal and she therefore supported 
the motion for deferral. 

 
Having considered the report, objections and representations, Members 
RESOLVED that the application be DEFERRED without prejudice to any 

future consideration for the following reasons:- 
 

1 For further work to be carried out on the design, materials, bulk and 
landscaping of the proposal. 

 

73   PLANNING APPLICATION (21/02861/FULL1) - CROFTON HALLS 
(SOUTH), YORK RISE, ORPINGTON (Farnborough and Crofton 

Ward) 

 
Description of application – Erection of new part 2, part 3 storey terraced 

maisonettes, and 4 storey apartment building, accommodating 35 new 
dwellings, with associated substation, hard and soft landscaping, and car 
parking. 

 
The Planning Officer gave a brief presentation and overview of the 

application. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application were received from a 

neighbour who in response to a question from Members confirmed that they 
lived at number 6 Crofton Road. 

 
Oral representations in support of the application were received from the 
applicant’s agent who gave the following responses to Member questions:- 

 

 It was likely to prove impractical to do major scale earth works as there 

were already retaining structures around the edges of the site. As such, 
digging out may not be practical or provide an acceptable environment 

for some of the ground floor homes. 
 

 The agents had been working with a team of civil engineers to evaluate 

the retaining structures on the site.  One of the things that had been 
identified was that the brick facing on York Rise was not actually the 

structural part of the wall but was an aesthetic facing with a heavy-
weight concrete structure behind it. 
 

 The existing access was steep and sloping and the agents were 
working with the Council’s Highways Team to develop a scheme to 

make the gradient more shallow. 
 



Development Control Committee 
1 December 2021 

 

67 
 

 The issue of biodiversity was complicated to unravel, although the 
proposed development had a high Urban Green Score. 

 

 Alternative site layouts had been considered early in the project and 
with the current arrangement the bulk of the new homes were within 

the terrace.  A layout was tested with them at the back of the site, but 
they then had a proximity to the gardens of Yeovil Close.  With the 

current proposed layout, the bulk was away from all surrounding 
properties.  In the most balanced way possible, efforts had been made 
to maximise the distance with the surrounding properties. 

 

 Details of the maturity of the 40 trees to be planted would be worked 

out by conditions. However, the mature oak tree on the site would be 
retained and overall the quality of trees on the site would improve. 

 

 The road would be adopted and policed by Borough Parking 
Enforcement.  This would be a car-free development. However, in the 

event that a resident required a car, a small payment to MyTime could 
be made for a space in their car park. 

 
In opening the discussion, Committee Member and Ward Member Councillor 
Joel acknowledged the need to provide accommodation for homeless families 

in the Borough with York Rise listed in the Local Plan to provide around 35 
residential units.  During the preliminary consultation with Officers, Ward 

Councillors had expressed the opinion that the 4-storey bock of flats should 
be reduced to 3 storeys, reducing the number of units to 31.  Ward 
Councillors still considered that the block of flats was too high. Councillor Joel 

further expressed the opinion that issues regarding drainage, flooding and 
archaeology could have been clarified earlier and not left as a condition with 

planning consent. Councillor Joel also questioned the need to remove 20 
trees and provide 40 new trees, highlighting the need to protect the wildlife on 
the land.  Car parking would also be a potential problem as there was only 

limited parking available in the surrounding roads and during the working 
week the available space was used by commuters.  Councillor Joel expressed 

the view that the proposals before the committee did not complement the 
area.  Consequently, Councillor Joel moved to defer consideration of the 
application in order to reduce the height of the 4-storey block, review the 

mass and design of the building, and provide more information on elements of 
the scheme.  The motion was seconded by Councillor Samaris Huntington-

Thresher who expressed concerns around the bulk of the building. 
 
Councillor Fawthrop moved refusal for reasons of biodiversity and impact on 

local residents, noting that the design of the site should be further reviewed. 
 

Councillor Dean expressed the view that the scheme was acceptable and was 
well designed and thought out. The scheme would also make a valuable 
contribution to the Borough’s housing supply and the units would be 100% 

affordable.  Consequently, Councillor Dean proposed that permission be 
granted in line with Officer recommendations.  The motion was seconded by 

Councillor Harris. 



Development Control Committee 
1 December 2021 
 

68 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Terry, the Planning Officer 

explained that in the view of Officers, it was considered that there was no 
direct overlooking, and the impact was not adverse enough to justify refusal 
as there were options for additional screening if necessary. 

 
The Committee requested that an additional condition be added requiring 

obscure glazing to mitigate the impact of any potential overlooking. 
 
Councillor Allen expressed the view that it was a well thought out design 

which made good use of the land. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections and representations, 
RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO PLANNING 
CONDITIONS AND DIRECTOR ASSURANCE AGREEMENT as 

recommended and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the 
report of the Assistant Director, Planning. 

 
It was further RESOLVED that a condition be added requiring obscure 
glazing. 

 
74   PLANNING APPLICATION (21/03145/FULL1) - 208-212 HIGH 

STREET ORPINGTON, BR6 0JN (Orpington Ward) 

 
Description of application – Demolition of existing building and erection of a 

part three, four and five storey building consisting of ground floor commercial 
retail and office/workshop floorspace (Class E), with 40 residential units (10 x 
one bed, 28 x two bed and 2 x three bed), together with ground level 

communal space, cycle parking, 2 x disabled off-street parking spaces at the 
rear (accessed via Vinson Close), communal gardens/landscaping and all 

associated ancillary development. 
 
The Planning Officer gave a brief presentation and overview of the 

application. 
 

Oral representations in support of the application were received from the 
applicant’s agent who gave the following responses to Member questions:- 
 

 The starting point had been to provide affordable housing. However, on 
the basis of what was presented, the current scheme could not provide 

affordable housing. 
 

 Issues of insultation would be addressed through Building Regulations 
and London Plan requirements.  The building would meet the required 
standards and would be built to the highest specification. 

 

 Disabled parking would be provided at the rear of the development in 

Vincent Close.  Distances had been checked by Highways and were 
deemed to be DDA compliant. 
 



Development Control Committee 
1 December 2021 

 

69 
 

 Flats for disabled residents would be across a range of levels with 
access via a lift. 

 

 The rooms in the flats would meet both national space standards and 
GLA standards but would vary depending on the size of the individual 

units. 
 

 If approved, the aim would be to start works in summer 2022 with a two 
year build programme. 

 
 
The Chairman noted that comments in support of the application had been 

received from Ward Councillor and Committee Member Cllr William 
Huntington-Thresher and these had been circulated to the Committee. Ward 

Councillors Pauline Tunnicliffe and Kim Botting had also written to the 
Chairman expressing support for the application. The Chairman read out the 
comments from Cllr Tunnicliffe. 

 
Councillor Terry welcomed the proposals, noting the increase in biodiversity 

and proposed that permission be granted.  The motion was seconded by the 
Chairman, Councillor Michael who noted that the building was well designed 
and provided good biodiversity. However, the lack of affordable housing was a 

drawback.  
 
Members having considered the report, objections and representations, 
RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO A SECTION 
106 LEGAL AGREEMENT as recommended and subject to the conditions 

and informatives set out in the report of the Assistant Director, Planning. 
 

75   PLANNING APPLICATION (21/03220/FULL1) - 32 HOMEFIELD 
RISE, ORPINGTON (Orpington Ward) 

 

Description of application – Demolition of number 34 and 36 Homefield Rise, 
retention of number 32 Homefield Rise. Formation of new access and erection 

of a part 3/part 4 storey block containing 17 apartments with 14 car parking 
spaces, cycle store and refuse store. 
 

The Development Management Team Leader – Major Developments gave a 
brief presentation and overview of the application. 

 
Oral representations in support of the application were received from the 
applicant’s agent who gave the following responses to Member questions:- 

 

 The intention was to renovate and rent out 32 Homefield Rise. 

 
The Chairman noted that comments from Ward Councillor and Committee 
Member Councillor William Huntington-Thresher had been circulated to the 

Committee.  The Chairman read out comments from Ward Councillor Pauline 
Tunnicliffe who supported the application. 

 



Development Control Committee 
1 December 2021 
 

70 

The Chairman noted that the site was allocated in the Local Plan for housing 
and that it was a good scheme before Members. She moved that permission 

be granted.  The motion was seconded by Councillor Terry. 
 
Councillor Harris welcomed the 35% social housing provision on such a small 

development noting that the development would provide a good social mix.  
As such, Councillor Harris expressed support for the application. 

 
Councillor Fawthrop expressed the view that when the impact of the 
development on numbers 30 and 32 was considered, it was overbearing on 

those properties and on that basis he could not support the development. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections and representations, 
RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO A SECTION 
106 LEGAL AGREEMENT as recommended and subject to the conditions 

and informatives set out in the report of the Assistant Director, Planning. 
 

76   DELEGATED ENFORCEMENT ACTION (JULY 2021 TO 
SEPTEMBER 2021) 
Report HPR2021/064 

 
Enforcement action had been authorised under Delegated Authority for the 
following alleged breaches of planning control. In accordance with agreed 

procedures the report advised Members of the action taken. 
 

The Chairman requested that in future the list be provided in Ward order 
rather than date order.  It was also noted that in the past the Committee had 
asked for a glossary of the recommendations which had not yet been 

provided.  Officers were asked to provide this for future reports. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
77   COUNCILLOR PLANNING APPLICATION 'CALL-INS' 

 
The report provided the regular update on Councillor ‘call-ins’ for planning 

applications. 
 
The Chairman requested that future reports set out the outcome of those 

applications called in to committee, whether the officer recommendation was 
overturned and if so, the outcome at appeal. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

 
The Meeting ended at 9.55 am 

 
Chairman 


